
AGENDA

AUDIT COMMITTEE MEETING
Date: Wednesday, 25 March 2015
Time: 7.00 pm
Venue: Committee Room - Swale House

Membership:

Councillors Andy Booth (Vice-Chairman), Derek Conway, John Coulter, Ed Gent, 
Nicholas Hampshire, Harrison, Peter Marchington, Pat Sandle (Chairman) and 
Nick Williams.

Quorum = 3 

Pages
1. Apologies for Absence and Confirmation of Substitutes

2. Minutes

To approve the Minutes of the Meeting held on 10 December 2014 
(Minute Nos. 396 - 404) as a correct record.

3. Declarations of Interest

Councillors should not act or take decisions in order to gain financial or 
other material benefits for themselves or their spouse, civil partner or 
person with whom they are living with as a spouse or civil partner.  They 
must declare and resolve any interests and relationships.

The Chairman will ask Members if they have any interests to declare in 
respect of items on this agenda, under the following headings:

(a) Disclosable Pecuniary Interests (DPI) under the Localism Act 
2011.  The nature as well as the existence of any such interest must be 
declared.  After declaring a DPI, the Member must leave the meeting and 
not take part in the discussion or vote.  This applies even if there is 
provision for public speaking.

(b) Disclosable Non Pecuniary (DNPI) under the Code of Conduct 
adopted by the Council in May 2012.  The nature as well as the existence 
of any such interest must be declared.  After declaring a DNPI interest, 
the Member may stay, speak and vote on the matter.

Advice to Members:  If any Councillor has any doubt about the 
existence or nature of any DPI or DNPI which he/she may have in any 
item on this agenda, he/she should seek advice from the Director of 
Corporate Services as Monitoring Officer, the Head of Legal or from other 
Solicitors in Legal Services as early as possible, and in advance of the 
Meeting.

Public Document Pack



Part B Reports for Decision by the Audit Committee

4. Internal Audit Operational Plan 2015 - 16 1 - 24

5. Draft Internal Audit Charter 25 - 36

6. Certification Report 2013 - 14 37 - 54

7. Audit Plan 2014 - 15 55 - 68

8. Audit Committee Update 2014 - 15 69 - 80

9. Audit Committee Work Programme 81 - 84

Issued on Monday, 16 March 2015

The reports included in Part I of this agenda can be made available in alternative formats. For 
further information about this service, or to arrange for special facilities to be provided at the 
meeting, please contact DEMOCRATIC SERVICES on 01795 417330. To find out more about the 
work of the Audit Committee, please visit www.swale.gov.uk

Corporate Services Director, Swale Borough Council,
Swale House, East Street, Sittingbourne, Kent, ME10 3HT



Audit Committee Meeting
Meeting Date 25 March 2015

Report Title Internal Audit Operational Plan  

Cabinet Member Cllr Duncan Dewar-Whalley, Cabinet Member for Finance

SMT Lead Mark Radford – Director of Corporate Services

Head of Service Rich Clarke – Head of Audit Partnership

Lead Officer Russell Heppleston – Audit Manager

Key Decision No

Classification Open

Forward Plan N/A

Recommendations 1. The Audit Committee approves the Internal Audit 
Operational Plan for 2015/16.

2. The Audit Committee approves in principle the longer 
term plan up to 2018/19 but notes this will be subject 
to annual review and refresh.

1 Purpose of Report and Executive Summary

1. To report is provided in order to allow the Committee to consider and approve the 
Internal Audit Operational Plan 2015/16.

2 Background

2. The role of the Audit Committee is required to obtain assurance on the control 
environment of the organisation; therefore, the Committee needs to have an 
awareness of the work conducted by Internal Audit, in order to adequately fulfil its 
duties. 

3. The internal control environment comprises the whole network of systems and 
controls established to manage the Council, to ensure that its objectives are met. 
It includes financial and other controls, and arrangements for ensuring the 
Council is achieving value for money from its activities

3 Proposals

3.1 The report sets out the one-year operational plan for 2015/16 together with the 
longer-term plan up to 2018/19.  We ask the Committee to review and approve 
the 2015/16 operational plan in approve in principle the longer-term plan.

Page 1 of 3Page 1

Agenda Item 4



4 Alternative Options

4.1 The Audit Committee as part of its terms of reference must maintain oversight of 
the internal audit function and its activities.  The plan proposed aims to complete 
internal audit’s responsibilities in an efficient and effective manner.

5 Consultation Undertaken or Proposed

5.1 All findings and recommendations identified within reviews are consulted on with 
the appropriate Head of Service and action plans are agreed with management to 
implement recommendations.  The report itself was shared in draft with the 
Deputy Chief Executive before presentation to this Committee.

6 Implications

Issue Implications
Corporate Plan The role of Internal Audit is to help the Council accomplish 

its objectives. All audit work considers the adequacy of 
controls and risks associated with the delivery of the 
Council’s strategic and operational objectives. 

Financial, Resource and 
Property

None identified at this stage.

Legal and Statutory Internal Audit is a statutory function in accordance with the 
Accounts & Audit Regulations 2015.

Crime and Disorder None identified at this stage.

Sustainability None identified at this stage. 

Health and Wellbeing None identified at this stage.

Risk Management and 
Health and Safety

The audit plan is produced as a result of risk assessment 
examining where audit activity is best focussed.  The risk 
of not approving the plan is that the Council will be at 
greater risk of incurring or failing to detect fraud, error or 
service failure or weakness.

There are no Health and Safety implications identified at 
this stage.

Equality and Diversity None identified at this stage.

7 Appendices

7.1 The following documents are to be published with this report and form part of the 
report:
 Appendix I: Internal Audit Operational Plan 2015/16 – 2018/19

Page 2 of 3Page 2



8 Background Papers

8.1 There are no background papers to further support this report.

Page 3 of 3Page 3



APPENDIX I

MID KENT AUDIT

Internal Audit Plan
2015/16 – 2018/19 

Swale Borough 
Council

Page 4



1

Introduction 

1. Internal audit is an independent and objective assurance and consulting activity designed to 
add value and improve the Council’s operations. It helps the Council accomplish its objectives 
by bringing a systematic and disciplined approach to evaluate and improve the effectiveness 
of risk management, control and governance processes1. 

2. Statutory authority for Internal Audit is within the Accounts and Audit Regulations 2015 (the 
Regulations), which require the Council to undertake an effective internal audit to evaluate 
the effectiveness of its risk management, control and governance processes in accordance 
with the ‘proper practices’. From 1 April 2013 the ‘proper practices’ are the Public Sector 
Internal Audit Standards (PSIAS) that replaced the Code of Practice for Internal Audit in Local 
Government in the UK. 

3. The Head of Audit Partnership must provide an annual opinion on the overall adequacy and 
effectiveness of the Council’s framework of control, governance and risk, as required by both 
PISAS and Regulation 5. The opinion takes into consideration:

a) Controls: Including financial and non-financial controls.
b) Governance:  Including effectiveness of measures to counter fraud and corruption, and
c) Risk Management: Principally, the effectiveness of the Council’s risk management 

framework.

4. This document sets out our internal audit plan for the next four years outlining the work we 
will undertake to both inform that opinion and provide wider support to the Council in 
helping to achieve it
[...]
f Audit Partnership

Lead Officer Russell Heppleston – Audit Manager

Key Decision No

Classification Open

Forward Plan N/A

Recommendations 1. The Audit Committee approves the Internal Audit 
Charter 2015/16.

1 Purpose of Report and Executive Summary

1. To report is provided in order to allow the Committee to consider and approve the 
revised Internal Audit Charter for 2015/16.

2 Background

2. An Audit Charter is a requirement of Public Sector Internal Audit Standards 
(Standard 1000) and is a foundational document setting out the purpose, 
authority and responsibility of the service. A partial extract, giving an introduction 
to the position of the Charter within the Standards is below:

Page 1 of 4Page 25

Agenda Item 5



2.1 Our External Quality Review (EQA) from the Institute of Internal Auditors (IIA) last 
year included a number of comments on the Audit Charter.  Specifically, and in 
order to achieve full compliance, the EQA recommended a range of 
improvements and clarifications to better set out the Audit Service’s role with 
respect to consultancy, counter fraud and risk management.

3 Proposals

3.1 The results of the EQA did not specifically recommend the development of a 
separate charter for each partner, but it is generally accepted within the industry 
as good practice.  The principal benefit here is that separate charters allows for 
individual tailoring of the service and its scope to meet client needs.  The 
attached Charter, therefore, reflects how our service operates at Swale; separate 
Charters will be presented to other Audit Committees (or equivalent) within the 
audit partnership.

3.2 One notable feature is that the revised Charter includes a mechanism for avoiding 
conflicts of interest in our activities.  Reflective of the role of the Audit Committee 

Page 2 of 4Page 26



in providing oversight, the Charter proposes that major additional work requests 
are subject to consultation between the Head of Audit, Senior Management and 
the Chair of the Audit Committee prior to approval, and then reported to the next 
available Committee meeting in full.  This type of approach is common within the 
industry and, for the sake of illustration, would only have been invoked once 
during 2014/15, for the Planning Shared Service review. 

3.3 We propose that the Audit Committee approve the Internal Audit Charter for 
2015/16. 

4 Alternative Options

4.1 The Audit Committee as part of its terms of reference must maintain oversight of 
the internal audit function and its activities.  The Charter proposed sets out the 
basis on which the function operates. We recommend no alternative course of 
action.

5 Consultation Undertaken or Proposed

5.1 The Charter was shared in draft with the Corporate Services Director and reflects 
his comments.

6 Implications

Issue Implications
Corporate Plan The role of Internal Audit is to help the Council accomplish 

its objectives. All audit work considers the adequacy of 
controls and risks associated with the delivery of the 
Council’s strategic and operational objectives. 

Financial, Resource and 
Property

None identified at this stage.

Legal and Statutory Internal Audit is a statutory function in accordance with the 
Accounts & Audit Regulations 2011. 

An Internal Audit Charter is a requirement of the Public 
Sector Internal Audit Standards. 

Crime and Disorder None identified at this stage.

Sustainability None identified at this stage. 

Health and Wellbeing None identified at this stage.

Risk Management and 
Health and Safety

There are no Health and Safety implications identified at 
this stage.

Equality and Diversity None identified at this stage.

Page 3 of 4Page 27



7 Appendices

7.1 The following documents are to be published with this report and form part of the 
report:
 Appendix I: Swale Internal Audit Charter

8 Background Papers

8.1 An Internal Audit Charter is a requirement of the Public Sector Internal Audit 
Standards. To view the Standards in full: Public Sector Internal Audit 
Standards

The current Internal Audit Charter was approved by Audit Committee in 
September 2013. A full version of the report to Committee can be found on 
agenda item 7 of the Committee papers. 

Page 4 of 4Page 28

http://www.cipfa.org/policy-and-guidance/standards/public-sector-internal-audit-standards
http://www.cipfa.org/policy-and-guidance/standards/public-sector-internal-audit-standards
http://services.swale.gov.uk/meetings/celistdocuments.aspx?MID=211&DF=25%2f09%2f2013&A=1&R=0&F=embed$Notice%20of%20Meeting$.htm


APPENDIX I

MID KENT AUDIT

Internal Audit 
Charter

Swale Borough 
Council

Page 29



1

Internal audit charter

1. The Internal Audit Charter (the ‘Charter’) is the formal document that defines internal 
audit’s purpose, authority and responsibility at Swale Borough Council (the ‘Council’).  The 
Charter establishes internal audit’s position within the authority, including the nature of the 
Head of Audit Partnership’s functional reporting relationships.  The Charter also authorises 
access to records, personnel and physical properties relevant to the performance of 
engagement and defines the scope of internal audit activities.

2. Final approval of the Charter resides with the Audit Committee, but it will be reviewed each 
year by the Head of Audit Partnership in consultation with the Audit Partnership Board.

Mission

3. The Audit Partnership acknowledges and aspires to achieving the mission of Internal 
Auditing provided by the Institute of Internal Auditors (IIA):

To enhance and protect organisational value by providing stakeholders with risk based, 
objective and reliable assurance, advice and insight.

Scope of work

4. The scope of the Audit Partnership’s work includes, in the first instance, tasks in support of 
the annual Head of Internal Audit Opinion.  This work covers three areas:

Internal Control

5. The system of internal control is a process for assuring achievement of the Council’s 
obj
[...]
 as and 
when required.

15. Should the Head of Audit Partnership not be satisfied with the response of senior 
management to or engagement with a given audit review this will be highlighted to the 
relevant Director in the first instance and escalated to the Audit Committee if the matter 
remains unresolved.

Independence and objectivity

16. The internal audit service is and will remain free from interference in determining the scope 
and nature of its work and communicating its results.  The Head of Audit Partnership will 
comment on and affirm the independence and objectivity of the service in individual 
reports and, at least annually, in summary reports to the Audit Committee.

Accountability

17. The Head of Audit Partnership, in the discharge of his duties, will be accountable to the 
Audit Committee and the Corporate Services Director (through the Audit Partnership 
Board).  This will include the provision of an annual Head of Audit Opinion as well as 
periodic reporting on significant issues and audit findings.

Management responsibilities

18. To be effective, the internal audit service requires full co-operation of senior management.  
In approval of this Charter the Audit Committee and the Corporate Services Director direct 
management to co-operate with internal audit in the delivery of the service.  This includes, 
but is not limited to, agreeing suitable briefs for audit engagements, acting as audit 
sponsors, providing access to appropriate records, personnel and systems, responding to 
draft reports and implementing management actions in line with agreed timescales.

19. Senior management also undertakes to keep the internal audit service abreast of significant 
proposed changes in processes, systems or organisation, newly identified significant risks 
and all suspected or detected fraud, corruption or impropriety.

Page 32



4

20. Senior management will also ensure that the internal audit service has access to sufficient 
resources to fulfil the
[...]
ication work report |  February 2015 4 

Summary of  findings 

Summary of findings 

Overall review of 

financial 

statements 

 

Introduction 

We are required to certify certain claims and returns submitted by Swale Borough 

Council ('the Council').  Auditor certification is an important part of the process to 

confirm the Council's entitlement to funding. 

 

This report summarises the outcomes from our certification work for 2013/14. 

 

Approach and context to certification  

Certification arrangements are prescribed by the Audit Commission, which agrees 

the scope of the work with the relevant government department or agency and 

issues auditors with a Certification Instruction (CI) for each claim or return.  

 

The Audit Commission also requires auditors to report the outcomes of 

certification work to those charged with governance. 

 

In 2013/14 only one claim required auditor certification at Swale BC. This was the 

Council's claim for Housing Benefit Subsidy, based on total expenditure (benefit 

granted) of £55.8m.   

Key messages  

The volume of work required to complete certification of the housing benefit 

subsidy claim was greater for 2013/14 than in previous years.  This was due to 

the level of testing required to follow up both errors identified from our 

previous year work and errors identified from our initial testing on the 

2013/14 claim.  Further information on the work performed is at Appendix 

A.   

 

Officers in the benefits team were helpful and supportive throughout the 

process.  However, there are areas where it would be possible to provide 

clearer evidence trails and so reduce audit queries and allow work to be 

completed more quickly.  We will liaise on this with officers when planning 

our work on the 2014/15 benefit claim.  For 2014/15 we will also introduce 

early testing of claims so that certification work can be phased over a longer 

time period.  This may help with workflow for the benefits team
[...]
issue was also noted in our 

2012/13 certification report. The 

Council has amended its procedures 

from 1 April 2013 to address this 

issue. 

P
age 50



© 2013 Grant Thornton UK LLP  |  Certification work report |  February 2015 15 

Appendix C: Fees 

Appendices 

Claim or return 

 

 

2012/13 fee   

 

2013/14 

indicative fee  

 

2013/14 actual 

fee* 

 

Variance 

year on year  

 

Explanation for significant variances 

 
£    £  £  £ 

Housing benefits subsidy 

claim 

      11,120         11,616         27,616      16,496 Increased volume of work associated 

with errors identified in previous year 

and from initial testing. 

Additional work to follow up 2012/13 

issue at DWP request.  

National non-domestic rates 

return (NNDR3) 

  

        1,930                0               0       (1,930)    Auditor certification of  NNDR3 return 

not required for 2013/14. 

Total       13,050         11,616         27,616      14,566   

* The 2013/14 actual fee 

includes a proposed increase 

to the scale fee. This increase 

is subject to approval by the 

Audit Commission, who are 

required to approve all 

variations to the scale fee. 

 

P
age 51



© 2013 Grant Thornton UK LLP  |  Certification work report |  February 2015 16 

Appendix D: Action plan 

Priority 
High - Significant effect on arrangements 

Medium – Some effect on arrangements 
Low - Best practice 

Rec 

No. Recommendation Priority Management response 

Implementation date & 

responsibility 

Housing and council tax benefit subsidy 

scheme 

1 Officers should consider the nature of the 
errors identified from certification testing 
and take action on any training or 
supervisory issues identified to help reduce 
errors in future years. 

Medium Training has been carried out by the Assistant Revenues 

and Benefits Manager to ensure that all assessors are 

aware of the errors that have been made. Extra resources 

are being put in to the checking of claims particularly in 

the areas where errors were found in the 2014/15 audit. 

Extra staff will also be available to work on the 2014/15 

audit to improve the process in the future.  

Assistant Revenues and Benefits 

Manager  

 

Additional training already 

implemented. 

 

Increased checking of claims 

from March 2015. 

 

2 Benefit records for individual claimants 
should be amended in the current year for 
all errors identified from 2013/14 
certification testing. 

Medium All errors identified from the 2013/14 certification testing 

will be corrected. 

Assistant Revenues and Benefits 

Manager  

 

By 31 March 2015. 

 

Appendices 

P
age 52



© 2013 Grant Thornton UK LLP  |  Certification work report |  February 2015 

© 2013 Grant Thornton UK LLP. All rights reserved.  

'Grant Thornton' means Grant Thornton UK LLP, a limited 
liability partnership.  

Grant Thornton is a member firm of Grant Thornton International Ltd 
(Grant Thornton International). References to 'Grant Thornton' are 
to the brand under which the Grant Thornton member firms operate 
and refer to one or more member firms, as the context requires. 
Grant Thornton International and the member firms are not a 
worldwide partnership. Services are delivered independently by 
member firms, which are not responsible for the services or activities 
of one another. Grant Thornton International does not provide 
services to clients.  

grant-thornton.co.uk 

Back page 

P
age 53



T
his page is intentionally left blank



©  2015 Grant Thornton UK LLP   | 

. 

The Audit Plan 

for Swale Borough Council 

 

Year ended 31 March 2015 

March 2015 

Iain.G.Murray 

Engagement Lead 

T  020 7728 3328  

E   Iain.g.murray@uk.gt.com 

Trevor Greenlee 

Manager 

T  01293 554071  

E  trevor.greenlee@uk.gt.com 

P
age 55

A
genda Item

 7



The contents of this report relate only to the matters which have come to our attention, 

which we believe need to be reported to you as part of our audit process.  It 
[...]
slation 

 Local Government Finance 

settlement  

 

 

3. Corporate governance 

 Annual Governance Statement 

(AGS) 

 Explanatory foreword 

 

4. Financial Pressures 

 Managing service provision with 

less resource 

 Progress against savings plans 

5. Other requirements 

 The Council is required to 

submit a Whole of Government 

accounts pack  

 The Council completes a claim 

for housing benefit subsidy 

grant on which audit 

certification is required 

Our response 

We will  

 liaise with the s finance team on 

relevant issues prior to the 

accounts being prepared 

 ensure that you comply with the 

requirements of the CIPFA Code 

of Practice through our work to 

review the 2014/15 financial 

statements. 

We will 

 discuss the impact of  

legislative changes  through our 

regular meetings with senior 

management and those 

charged with governance, 

providing a view where 

appropriate. 

 

We will 

 review the arrangements in place 

for the production of the AGS 

 review the AGS  and the 

explanatory foreword to consider 

whether they are consistent with 

our knowledge 

We will 

 review your performance 

against the 2014/15 budget 

 undertake a wider review of 

financial resilience issues to 

support our VFM conclusion 

 We will carry out work on the 

WGA pack in accordance with 

requirements 

 We will certify the housing 

benefit subsidy claim in 

accordance with the 

requirements specified by 

Public Sector Audit 

Appointments Ltd. This 

company will take over the 

Audit Commission's 

responsibilities for housing 

benefit grant certification from 1 

April 2015. 

 

P
age 59



©  2015 Grant Thornton UK LLP   | 

Devise audit strategy 

(planned control reliance?) 

Our audit approach 

Global audit technology 
Ensures compliance with International 

Standards on Auditing (ISAs) 

Creates and tailors  

audit programs 

Stores audit 

evidence 

Documents processes  

and controls 

Understanding 

the e
[...]
10. Approve the Annual Statement of Accounts.
11. Present an annual report to the Executive on exceptions and highlights throughout the year.

P
age 83



Work Programme:

Date of Meeting Title of Report Key Officer Contact

11 June 2014 Internal Audit Annual Report 2013/14 Rich Clarke
Annual Governance Statement Nick Vickers
Audit Committee Annual Report Rich Clarke
Fee Letter 2014/15 External Audit
Work Programme Democratic Services
Internal Audit 2014/15; Reporting refresh Rich Clarke
Benefit Fraud Annual report 2013/14 Filmer Wellard

17 September 2014 Annual Governance Report and Annual 
Accounts 2013/14

Nick Vickers 

Treasury Management Annual Review Nick Vickers
Audit Committee Work Programme Democratic Services

10 December 2014 Treasury Management Half Year Review Nick Vickers 
Annual Audit Letter External Audit
Audit Committee Update External Audit
Internal Audit Interim Report Rich Clarke
Investigation Summary Report Rich Clarke
Audit Committee Work Programme Democratic Services

25 March 2015 Internal Audit Operational Plan 2015/16 Rich Clarke
Draft Internal Audit Charter Rich Clarke
Certification Report 2013/14 External Audit
Audit Plan 2014/15 External Audit
Audit Committee Update 2014/15 External Audit
Audit Committee Work Programme Democratic Services

 
 

P
age 84


	Agenda
	4 Internal Audit Operational Plan 2015 - 16
	5 Draft Internal Audit Charter
	6 Certification Report 2013 - 14
	7 Audit Plan 2014 - 15
	8 Audit Committee Update 2014 - 15
	9 Audit Committee Work Programme



Minutes of the meeting


- 625 -

AUDIT COMMITTEE

MINUTES of the Meeting held in the Committee Room - Swale House on 
Wednesday, 25 March 2015 from 7.00  - 7.42 pm.

PRESENT: Councillors Andy Booth (Vice-Chairman), John Coulter, 
Nicholas Hampshire, Harrison and Pat Sandle (Chairman).

OFFICERS PRESENT:   Philippa Davies, Russell Heppleston, Zoe Kent, Mark 
Radford and Nick Vickers (Swale Borough Council) and Iain Murray and Trevor 
Greenlee (Grant Thornton).

APOLOGY: Councillor Nick Williams.

584 MINUTES 

The Minutes of the Meeting held on 10 December 2014 (Minute Nos. 396 – 404) 
were taken as read, approved and signed by the Chairman as a correct record.

585 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

No interests were declared.

Part B Minutes for Information

586 INTERNAL AUDIT OPERATIONAL PLAN 2015 - 16 

The Internal Audit Manager introduced the report which sought Members’ approval 
of the Internal Audit Operational Plan for 2015/16.

Resolved:

(1) That the Internal Audit Operational Plan for 2015/16 be approved.
(2) That the longer term plan up to 2018/19 be approved in principle and 

noted that this will be subject to annual review and refresh.

587 DRAFT INTERNAL AUDIT CHARTER 

The Internal Audit Manager introduced the report which sought Members’ approval 
of the revised Internal Audit Charter for 2015/16.  He advised that it was good 
practice to have a charter for each partner, so that it could be tailor-made and 
enable more flexibility.

Members considered the partnership to be working well.

Resolved:

(1) That the Internal Audit Charter 2015/16 be approved.



Audit Committee 25 March 2015 

- 626 -

588 CERTIFICATION REPORT 2013 - 14 

Mr Trevor Greenlee (Manager, Grant Thornton) introduced the Certification Report 
2013/14 which summarised the outcomes following the requirement to certify 
certain claims and returns by Swale Borough Council (SBC).  He explained that in 
2013/14 there was only one claim which required auditor certification at SBC and 
this was for the Council’s claim for Housing Benefit Subsidy, based on total 
expenditure of £55.8million.

The Assistant Revenues and Benefits Manager gave an overview of the audit that 
had taken place from July to December 2014.  She explained that procedures had 
been looked into, and further training had been provided.  The Assistant Revenues 
and Benefits Manager explained that work was now being done at a slower pace, 
retaining still above average targets, and more checking was taking place.  She 
further explained that if there was a specific area where errors were being made, 
this would be checked further; there would not be a percentage sample taken, but 
more focus instead on the areas where mistakes were made.

Members made the following comments:  the Revenues and Benefits Department 
did an exceptional job; pleased with the steps that were being taken; and confident 
that the issues would be addressed.

In response to a question, Mr Greenlee advised that there were no financial 
implications from the errors made.

The Director of Corporate Services explained that specific claims were being 
targeted for improvement, and there had been early intervention with external audit 
which had been beneficial.  He was assured with the measures that had been put in 
place for moving forward.

The Head of Finance was confident that the procedures were now in place to move 
forward.

Resolved:

(1) That the Certification Report 2013/14 be noted.

589 AUDIT PLAN 2014 - 15 

Mr Iain Murray (Grant Thornton) introduced the Audit Plan 2014/15.

Resolved:

(1) That the Audit Plan 2014/15 be noted.

590 AUDIT COMMITTEE UPDATE 2014 - 15 

Mr Greenlee introduced the report which set out progress in delivering the external 
auditors’ responsibilities as SBC’s external auditor.



Audit Committee 25 March 2015 

- 627 -

Resolved:

(1) That the Audit Committee update be noted.

591 AUDIT COMMITTEE WORK PROGRAMME 

Members referred to the Audit Committee Work Programme.

Resolved:

(1) That the report be noted.

Chairman

Copies of this document are available on the Council website 
http://www.swale.gov.uk/dso/. If you would like hard copies or alternative versions 
(i.e. large print, audio, different language) we will do our best to accommodate your 
request please contact Swale Borough Council at Swale House, East Street, 
Sittingbourne, Kent, ME10 3HT or telephone the Customer Service Centre 01795 
417850.

All Minutes are draft until agreed at the next meeting of the Committee/Panel


